
SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 
Regular Meeting Agenda—August 11, 2016 

7:00 PM 
 

 1. Call to Order 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Notifications: 
 All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners regular 

meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose of taking the 
Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at the time the item is 
up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be entertained after the 
agenda. 

 Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 
 

4. Bills Payable – Period 7/23/16–8/5/16 
5. Approval of the Minutes –July 28, 2016  
 

 6. New Business 
  A.  ORDINANCES  

 1.  Consideration of an Ordinance Amending Sections 402, 404, And 405 Of 
Chapter 2, Part 4 Of The Salisbury Township Code Of Ordinances To Include 
Owners Of Real Estate To Be Held Responsible In Connection With Animal 
Noise Regulations 

 2.  Consideration of an Ordinance Amending Chapter 10, Part 1 Entitled 
“Weeds” And Part 2 Entitled “Private Property Maintenance” Of the Salisbury 
Township Code of Ordinances to Include Additional Regulations Concerning 
Height of Weeds, Unregistered Vehicles, Fences and Swimming Pools 

  B.   RESOLUTIONS - none 

  C.  MOTIONS 
   1. Motion to approve Payment No. 2 in the amount of $76,194.71 to 

Charles Nansteel Co. for work associated with the Phase 2 
Development of the Lindberg Park Master Site Plan 

 2. Motion to award the Bid for the Potomac Waterline Replacement 
(Contract A) and for the Trout Creek Stormwater line installation 
(Contract B) 

3.  Funding/Bids for New Fire Apparatus for Western Salisbury Fire Dept. 

7. Courtesy of the Floor:  (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 
8. Adjournment 

 
*Workshop to follow 
*Executive Session 
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Report dates: 7/23/2016-8/5/2016 Aug 05, 2016  10:27AM

GL Acct Invoice Net Amount Paid Date Paid

Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Number Date Invoice Amt

General Fund

Alloy5 LLC 1260 Architectural services for Lindberg Park -Phase 3  
work

01-451.601 07/15/16 1,998.75 .00

Total Alloy5 LLC: 1,998.75 .00

Altemos/Atlantic Fuels 82116 ACCT# 3644657 Oil-Black River Rd-7/21/2016 01-409.230 07/21/16 159.86 .00

Total Altemos/Atlantic Fuels: 159.86 .00

American United Life Insur 07192016 2016-Aug life/disability ins coverage 01-487.158 07/19/16 1,727.30 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 1,727.30 .00

Anda Car Wash 07282016 2016-June-Police car washes 01-410.315 07/28/16 78.75 .00

Total Anda Car Wash: 78.75 .00

Atlas Business Solutions In IVC094425 Police:1-yr online scheduling software subscription 01-407.261 07/12/16 313.20 .00

Total Atlas Business Solutions Inc: 313.20 .00

Baillie, Genevieve 07272016 playground program mileage: 7/15-7/27/16 01-452.240 07/27/16 135.54 .00

Baillie, Genevieve 07292016 playground program mileage: 7/28-7/29/16 01-452.240 07/29/16 18.36 .00

Total Baillie, Genevieve: 153.90 .00

Bummer, Frank 08012016 20 of 60 retirement incentive program 01-406.172 08/01/16 450.00 .00

Total Bummer, Frank: 450.00 .00

Burkholders Heating & AC  111997 Annex Maint Agrmt: Aug 2016-July 2017 01-409.373 07/22/16 3,357.16 .00

Total Burkholders Heating & AC Inc: 3,357.16 .00

CMI Inc 824938 Portable Breath tester 01-410.260 07/18/16 349.00 .00

Total CMI Inc: 349.00 .00

Coopersburg Materials Q15515 9.5MM 01-438.245 06/30/16 69.75 .00

Coopersburg Materials Q15538 19MM 01-438.245 07/13/16 25,987.97 .00

Coopersburg Materials Q15565 19MM 01-438.245 07/13/16 10,445.13 .00

Total Coopersburg Materials: 36,502.85 .00

Cramsey's T & B Wholesal 389662 candy for playground program 01-452.240 07/22/16 124.05 .00

Total Cramsey's T & B Wholesale: 124.05 .00

Davison & McCarthy 17708 2016-June-Sheriff's Sales 01-404.310 07/05/16 60.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 17713 2016-June-2015 Liens 01-404.310 07/05/16 84.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 17722 2016-June-2016 Liens 01-404.310 07/05/16 216.87 .00

Total Davison & McCarthy: 360.87 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B105 610-782-5572-9 of 12 for 2016 01-430.320 07/31/16 15.00 .00

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B105 Answr Service/Pump Stn Alrm-9 of 12 for 2016 01-401.320 07/31/16 230.75 .00
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Total Dispatch Answering Service: 245.75 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV064009 #32-brake & core 01-437.251 07/22/16 130.17 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV064702 #23-Oil filter 01-437.251 07/25/16 32.32 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV064893 #12-750 CCA Battery 01-437.251 07/25/16 107.95 .00

Eastern Auto Parts Wareho 3IV065854 #22-Brake pads 01-437.251 07/27/16 73.06 .00

Total Eastern Auto Parts Warehouse: 343.50 .00

Ecco Communications LLC 68768 Reprogrammed portables to add new frequency 01-410.251 08/01/16 85.00 .00

Total Ecco Communications LLC: 85.00 .00

Giant Food Stores Inc. 307378 Food for playground program 01-452.240 07/26/16 287.46 .00

Giant Food Stores Inc. 307380 Food for playground program 01-452.240 07/27/16 48.39 .00

Giant Food Stores Inc. 307384 Food for playground program 01-452.240 07/27/16 52.39 .00

Total Giant Food Stores Inc.: 388.24 .00

Groundhog Lawn & Landsc 07222016 1837 Box Elder-Mow & Trim 01-413.317 07/22/16 125.00 .00

Groundhog Lawn & Landsc 07222016 1837 Box Elder-cut & remove fallen tree on property 01-413.317 07/22/16 600.00 .00

Total Groundhog Lawn & Landscape: 725.00 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 19923 Returned-heavy duty silver/brown tarp 01-430.240 07/13/16 79.68- 79.68- 07/28/16

Home Depot Credit Service 48459-2 Heavy duty silver/brown tarp 01-430.240 07/12/16 79.68 79.68 07/28/16

Home Depot Credit Service 64537 Tax refund-applied twice 01-430.240 04/20/16 23.09 23.09 07/28/16

Total Home Depot Credit Services: 23.09 23.09

Jacoby, Patrick 07222016 mileage-playground program 7/8-7/22/16 01-452.240 07/22/16 49.14 .00

Jacoby, Patrick 07292016 mileage-playground program 7/25-7/29/16 01-452.240 07/29/16 23.22 .00

Total Jacoby, Patrick: 72.36 .00

Kessler Freedman Inc. 08012016 July 2016-Website updates 01-401.312 08/01/16 140.00 .00

Total Kessler Freedman Inc.: 140.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 149639 2016-May -Eastern Comfort Assisted Living 01-414.310 07/13/16 219.50 .00

Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 219.50 .00

King, Gail 08012016 5 of 60 retirement incentive program 01-406.172 08/01/16 450.00 .00

Total King, Gail: 450.00 .00

Klimowicz, Brian G. 08012016 55 of 60 health reimb 01-406.171 08/01/16 250.00 .00

Total Klimowicz, Brian G.: 250.00 .00

Kutz Inc., E. M. 15919 #5-Tarp 01-437.251 07/11/16 124.00 .00

Total Kutz Inc., E. M.: 124.00 .00

Lawson Products 9304233445 spray nut/bolt loosener/cable ties/silicone  
sealant/graffiti remover/anti friction coolant/cut-off
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wheel/hex cap screws/hex nuts 01-430.240 07/15/16 282.75 .00

Total Lawson Products: 282.75 .00

Lehigh Soils & Wetlands 07182016 Residential inspections & services-1/1/2016-
06/30/2016

01-413.307 07/18/16 3,260.00 .00

Total Lehigh Soils & Wetlands: 3,260.00 .00

Luby, Joseph 08012016 20 of 60 retirement incentive program 01-406.172 08/01/16 450.00 .00

Total Luby, Joseph: 450.00 .00

Master Supply Line 8-110947 All natural orange citrus cleaner 01-430.240 07/14/16 50.99 .00

Total Master Supply Line: 50.99 .00

Monarch Precast Concrete  372464 Penn DOT 4 ft Bike Grate 01-436.370 07/18/16 360.00 .00

Total Monarch Precast Concrete Corp: 360.00 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 31715 #214-Inspection/change oil/replace front & rear brake  
pads & rotors/mount & balance 4 new tires

01-410.251 06/27/16 1,102.51 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 31763 #205-A/c relay/washer nozzle/front lower rearward  
ball joints

01-410.251 07/28/16 297.39 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 31862 #210-Inspection/oil change/front & rear brake pads &  
rotors/replace front lower control arms and rearward  
tension struts

01-410.251 07/08/16 1,797.67 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 31866 #217-Inspection/wiperblades/oil change/light bulb 01-410.251 07/08/16 247.79 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 31893 #220-Inspection/replace front right tie rod  
end/Alignment

01-410.251 07/15/16 506.05 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 31917 #205-Change oil/top off fluids 01-410.251 07/21/16 112.43 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 31942 #206-oil change/top off fluids 01-410.251 08/02/16 121.83 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 31964 #204-oil change/top off fluids 01-410.251 08/03/16 112.23 .00

Total Motors Plus Inc.: 4,297.90 .00

Moyer, Mark 07252016 Withdrawal of building permit for 2 story addition 01-362.410 07/25/16 454.00 .00

Moyer, Mark 07252016 Withdrawal of electrical permit for 2 story addition 01-362.420 07/25/16 154.00 .00

Moyer, Mark 07252016 Withdrawal of plumbing permit for 2 story addition 01-362.430 07/25/16 154.00 .00

Moyer, Mark 07252016 Withdrawal of mechanical permit for 2 story addition 01-362.415 07/25/16 154.00 .00

Moyer, Mark 07252016 Plan review fee 01-362.450 07/25/16 250.00- .00

Total Moyer, Mark: 666.00 .00

Moyer, Roger J. 08012016 5 of 60 retirement incentive payment 01-406.172 08/01/16 450.00 .00

Total Moyer, Roger J.: 450.00 .00

MP Outfitters 14613-5 embroidered polo shirts-stiles 01-410.238 07/18/16 88.98 .00

Total MP Outfitters: 88.98 .00

Municipal Capital Corp 3275250716 12 of 12 lease pmt for copiers-Prin 01-471.350 07/25/16 1,526.09 .00

Municipal Capital Corp 3275250716 12 of 12 lease pmt for copiers-Int 01-472.350 07/25/16 18.99 .00

Total Municipal Capital Corp: 1,545.08 .00

New Enterprise Stone & Li 6376628 9.5MM 01-438.245 07/12/16 107.50 .00
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Total New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co Inc: 107.50 .00

PenTeleData B2769181 Acct#3042745-Cable modem rental -2016-Aug-8 of  
12

01-401.320 07/24/16 124.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 124.95 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07222016 92051-48008-July 2016 01-409.361 07/22/16 1,351.77 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07222016 61089-84001-July 2016 01-409.361 07/22/16 629.99 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07222016 70730-17005-July 2016 01-409.361 07/22/16 1,560.86 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07222016 94340-19001-July 2016 01-451.361 07/22/16 103.71 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07262016 93760-01007-July 2016 01-451.361 07/26/16 29.94 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07262016 10550-10002-July 2016 01-451.361 07/26/16 34.51 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07282016 63580-10005-July 2016 01-451.361 07/28/16 28.94 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 3,739.72 .00

Ringhoffer, Kimberly 07292016 Mileage-Playground program 01-452.240 07/29/16 9.72 .00

Total Ringhoffer, Kimberly: 9.72 .00

Ringo Hill Farms Eqpmnt C 23073 Drop leg top wind jack for parks trailer 01-451.375 07/28/16 90.00 .00

Total Ringo Hill Farms Eqpmnt Co Inc: 90.00 .00

Service Tire Truck Centers T12525-01 Credit for casing after retreading 01-437.251 07/01/16 15.00- .00

Total Service Tire Truck Centers: 15.00- .00

Staples Credit Plan 07312016 Index tabs/tablets for MS4 01-436.240 07/31/16 116.92 .00

Staples Credit Plan 07312016 Black toner 01-414.240 07/31/16 22.71 .00

Staples Credit Plan 07312016 Black & color toner/file folders 01-410.240 07/31/16 155.53 .00

Staples Credit Plan 07312016 Returned toner cartridge for recycling 01-410.240 07/31/16 49.48- .00

Total Staples Credit Plan: 245.68 .00

Starr Uniform Center 106957 Armor express concealable carrier- Whitehead 01-410.238 06/28/16 95.00 .00

Total Starr Uniform Center: 95.00 .00

Stiles, Allen 07252016 Reimb Chief for meals for 21st Century Police  
Briefing in Washington, D.C.

01-410.460 07/25/16 85.82 .00

Total Stiles, Allen: 85.82 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Sup 167246 Steel, mobile filing cabinet/file folders/ labels 01-414.240 07/19/16 398.58 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Sup 167333 Paper towels for bathrooms 01-409.240 07/20/16 60.98 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Sup 167937 Rubberbands/metal stapler 01-402.240 07/29/16 13.70 .00

Total Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply: 473.26 .00

Stratix Systems Inc 181914 Toner for finance printer 01-402.240 07/22/16 91.99 .00

Total Stratix Systems Inc: 91.99 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 604602 unleaded 01-401.231 07/28/16 26.05 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 604602 unleaded 01-410.231 07/28/16 757.44 .00
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Suburban Propane-2022 604602 unleaded 01-430.231 07/28/16 783.51 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 903232 diesel 01-401.231 07/28/16 19.86 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 903232 diesel 01-410.231 07/28/16 577.43 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 903232 diesel 01-430.231 07/28/16 597.29 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2022: 2,761.58 .00

Swank Motion Pictures Inc. 2201866 Movie for park program 01-452.240 07/05/16 528.00 .00

Total Swank Motion Pictures Inc.: 528.00 .00

Takacs Jr., Dennis V. 08012016 EMC Deputy - Aug 2016 01-415.149 08/01/16 83.33 .00

Total Takacs Jr., Dennis V.: 83.33 .00

Tapler, Jeffrey 08012016 EMC stipend-Aug 2016 01-415.139 08/01/16 250.00 .00

Total Tapler, Jeffrey: 250.00 .00

Times News I00386283-071 Ad: Public Notice Bid: Potomac Street water main &  
Trout Creek interceptor sewer replacement projects

01-401.341 07/21/16 365.60 .00

Times News I00386938-072 Ad: 2016 Invitation to bid- Stormwater line- Kline Ave  
& Public Rd

01-401.341 07/28/16 276.80 .00

Total Times News: 642.40 .00

UGI Utilities Inc. 07192016 504043200901-June-2016 01-409.230 07/19/16 62.40 62.40 08/02/16

UGI Utilities Inc. 07192016 504043172815-June 2016 01-409.230 07/19/16 386.79 386.79 08/02/16

UGI Utilities Inc. 07292016 504043200901-July-2016 01-409.230 07/29/16 80.67 .00

Total UGI Utilities Inc.: 529.86 449.19

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Mgr tablet/air card charges 01-401.320 07/25/16 34.31 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Police tablet/air card charges 01-410.320 07/25/16 311.77 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Fire Inspectors/Tablet 01-411.320 07/25/16 34.31 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July - Mgr 01-401.320 07/25/16 109.58 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Assist Mgr/Finance Dir 01-402.320 07/25/16 54.79 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Police 01-410.320 07/25/16 387.18 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Fire Inspectors 01-411.320 07/25/16 19.48 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Code Enf Ofcr 01-413.320 07/25/16 54.79 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-P/Z Officer 01-414.320 07/25/16 54.79 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Tapler 01-415.320 07/25/16 78.07 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-DPW 01-430.320 07/25/16 140.30 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Rec Dir 01-452.320 07/25/16 54.79 .00

Total Verizon: 1,334.16 .00

Western Salisbury Fire Co 07012016 2016-1st half-volunteer reimb 01-465.500 07/01/16 7,500.00 .00

Total Western Salisbury Fire Company: 7,500.00 .00

Whitehall Township 07202016 2016 LVD&A Consortium 01-406.315 07/20/16 1,211.00 .00

Total Whitehall Township: 1,211.00 .00

Yocum Inc, Geo. M. 347598 #22-Sway bar link 01-437.251 07/27/16 103.16 .00
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Total Yocum Inc, Geo. M.: 103.16 .00

Total General Fund: 80,085.96 472.28
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Fire Fund

Eastern Salisbury Fire Co. 06162016 Reimb for Univest computer maintainence April-July  
2016

03-411.240 06/16/16 1,204.12 .00

Eastern Salisbury Fire Co. 07182016 Reimb for postage for fundraiser 03-411.240 07/18/16 317.01 .00

Total Eastern Salisbury Fire Co.: 1,521.13 .00

Heintzelman, Seth 725 Programming of portable radios in #'s 31-11, 12, 31,  
61, 91 & 01

03-412.374 07/25/16 150.00 .00

Total Heintzelman, Seth: 150.00 .00

Hunter Keystone Peterbilt  2-262050012 #20-12-Inspection 03-411.374 07/23/16 781.37 .00

Hunter Keystone Peterbilt  2-262100096 #31-31- Preventative Maintenance & Repairs 03-412.374 07/28/16 1,444.21 .00

Total Hunter Keystone Peterbilt LP: 2,225.58 .00

Miller Brothers  Garage LL 36808 #20-01-Brakes & rotors for Expedition 03-411.374 07/27/16 894.96 .00

Total Miller Brothers  Garage LLC, J. K.: 894.96 .00

PenTeleData B2771635 Cable-Aug 2016 - 8 of 12 03-411.320 07/24/16 59.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 59.95 .00

Schmick Inc., Richard R. 10931 Clean out oil separator 03-411.374 06/20/16 225.00 .00

Total Schmick Inc., Richard R.: 225.00 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 604602 unleaded 03-413.231 07/28/16 160.31 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 903232 diesel 03-413.231 07/28/16 122.21 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2022: 282.52 .00

Task Force Tips Inc 9007834 Flow testing & repair of nozzles on #31-11, 12 & 31 03-412.374 07/13/16 685.43 .00

Total Task Force Tips Inc: 685.43 .00

UGI Utilities Inc. 07192016 502022721012-ESFC-June 2016 03-411.320 07/19/16 30.12 30.12 08/02/16

Total UGI Utilities Inc.: 30.12 30.12

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-ESFC/Tablet 03-411.240 07/25/16 68.61 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-WSFC/Tablet 03-412.240 07/25/16 102.89 .00

Total Verizon: 171.50 .00

Total Fire Fund: 6,246.19 30.12
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Water Fund

American United Life Insur 07192016 2016-Aug life/disability ins coverage 06-487.158 07/19/16 140.59 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 140.59 .00

Commonwealth of Pennsyl 07012016 2016-Opr Cert Wtr-Inv 978832/PWSID:3390062 06-448.315 07/01/16 65.00 65.00 07/29/16

Total Commonwealth of Pennsylvania: 65.00 65.00

DEP 986283 Zimmerman-3-year renewal of Certificate to Operate  
Wastewater System-Acct ID#530689;  
Certificate#S12562

06-448.315 07/17/16 60.00 60.00 07/27/16

Total DEP: 60.00 60.00

Dispatch Answering Servic 204B105 610-782-5025-9 of 12 for 2016 06-448.320 07/31/16 19.95 .00

Total Dispatch Answering Service: 19.95 .00

Lehigh County Authority 3746 2Q16 hydrant rentals 06-448.363 07/20/16 915.19 .00

Total Lehigh County Authority: 915.19 .00

Master Supply Line 8-110947 All natural orange citrus cleaner 06-448.240 07/14/16 51.00 .00

Total Master Supply Line: 51.00 .00

Pollard Water 49440 Metrotech control & volume knobs 06-448.375 07/20/16 38.14 .00

Pollard Water S031524 credit for sales tax charged on inv# 31524 06-448.375 02/15/16 14.71- .00

Total Pollard Water: 23.43 .00

Service Tire Truck Centers T31220-01 #32-tires 06-448.251 07/22/16 197.99 .00

Total Service Tire Truck Centers: 197.99 .00

South Whitehall Township  7841 2Q2016 water/Acct#289 06-448.369 07/22/16 1,920.00 .00

Total South Whitehall Township Authority: 1,920.00 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 604602 unleaded 06-448.231 07/28/16 138.27 .00

Suburban Propane-2022 903232 diesel 06-448.231 07/28/16 105.40 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2022: 243.67 .00

Verizon 072520161 2016-July-Water Dept 06-448.320 07/25/16 66.03 .00

Total Verizon: 66.03 .00

Warehouse Battery Outlet I 328189 48-"D" Batteries 06-448.240 07/14/16 19.68 .00

Total Warehouse Battery Outlet Inc: 19.68 .00

Total Water Fund: 3,722.53 125.00
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Sewer Fund

American United Life Insur 07192016 2016-Aug life/disability ins coverage 08-487.158 07/19/16 140.59 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 140.59 .00

Master Supply Line 8-110947 All natural orange citrus cleaner 08-429.240 07/14/16 51.00 .00

Total Master Supply Line: 51.00 .00

Pollard Water 45229 Confined space signs 08-429.240 06/09/16 35.10 .00

Total Pollard Water: 35.10 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07222016 35530-02004-July 2016 08-429.361 07/22/16 22.61 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07262016 82960-01000-July 2016 08-429.361 07/26/16 22.93 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07262016 33760-14008-July 2016 08-429.361 07/26/16 22.72 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07282016 64170-11008-July 2016 08-429.361 07/28/16 23.37 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07282016 21780-10003-July 2016 08-429.361 07/28/16 23.48 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 07282016 20380-10009-July 2016 08-429.361 07/28/16 22.95 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 08012016 31590-08002-July 2016 08-429.361 08/01/16 22.82 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 08012016 39790-24008-July 2016 08-429.361 08/01/16 245.71 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 406.59 .00

Service Tire Truck Centers T31220-01 #32-tires 08-429.251 07/22/16 197.99 .00
